
City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA  94102-4689

Board of Supervisors

Tel. No. 415-554-5184

TDD No. 415-554-5227

Legislation Introduced at Roll Call

Tuesday, July 2, 2024

Introduced by a Supervisor or the Mayor

Pursuant to Charter Section 2.105, an Ordinance or Resolution may be introduced before the Board of 
Supervisors by a Member of the Board, a Committee of the Board, or the Mayor and shall be referred to 
and reported upon by an appropriate Committee of the Board.

RESOLUTIONS

[Grant Agreement Amendment - Bay Area Community Resources, Inc. - 
COVID-Response Resource Hub Coordinator - Not to Exceed $14,779,999]

240739

Sponsor: Mayor
Resolution approving Amendment No. 2 to a grant agreement between the Office of Economic 
and Workforce Development and Bay Area Community Resources, Inc., for management of the 
COVID-Response Resource Hub Coordinator grant; to increase the contract amount by 
$4,780,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $14,779,999 for the period of July 1, 2022, through 
June 30, 2025; effective upon approval of this Resolution; and to authorize the Executive Director 
of the Office of Economic and Workforce Development to enter into amendments or modifications 
to the contract prior to its final execution by all parties that do not materially increase the 

obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the contract. 
(Department of Economic and Workforce Development). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget 
and Finance Committee.

[Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds - Amendment of Indenture of Trust - SFHA 
Scattered Sites - Not to Exceed $47,833,736]

240741

Sponsor: Mayor
Resolution approving the form and authorizing the execution and delivery of an amendment to the 
Indenture of Trust securing the City’s $40,776,000 maximum principal amount of Multifamily 
Housing Revenue Bonds (SFHA Scattered Sites), Series 2022A-1 and its $7,057,736 maximum 
principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (SFHA Scattered Sites), Series 2022A-2 
(Taxable), which provide financing for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a 69-unit, affordable 
multifamily rental housing project, consisting of five sites located at 4101 Noriega Street, 363 Noe 
Street, 200 Randolph Street/409 Head Street, 2206-2268 Great Highway and 2215-2263 48th 
Avenue, and 1357-1371 Eddy Street (also known as 1353-1367 Eddy Street) known as “SFHA 
Scattered Sites” within the City; approving modifications, changes and additions to such 
amendment; ratifying and approving any action heretofore taken in connection with such 
amendment; granting general authority to City officials to execute and deliver documents and take 
actions necessary to implement this Resolution, as defined herein; and related matters, as 

defined herein.  RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

- 1 -



[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Federal Emergency Management 
Agency - Hazard Mitigation Grant Program - Amended Downtown San Francisco 
Resilience Plan - $189,558]

240742

Sponsor: Mayor
Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the City Administrator to accept and expend 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funds in the amount of $189,558 from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency through the California Office of Emergency Services to develop a guidance 
document that will address financing strategies for earthquake risk reduction through the 
Concrete Building Safety Program for the project period of July 14, 2022, through November 14, 

2024. (City Administrator). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Larkin Street Youth Services - Rising 
Up - Office of Financial Empowerment - $181,368]

240743

Sponsor: Mayor
Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector to accept and 
expend a grant increase in amount of $65,000 for a total amount of $181,368 from Larkin Street 
Youth Services for the purpose of providing one-on-one financial coaching to Transitional Age 

Youth through the Rising Up campaign from July 1, 2023, through October 31, 2024. 
(Treasurer-Tax Collector). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Linda Maria Ronstadt Day - July 15, 2024]240744
Sponsor: Chan
Resolution declaring July 15, 2024, as Linda Maria Ronstadt Day in the City and County of San 
Francisco in recognition of her iconic catalog of work, her commitment to social justice, and her 

78th birthday.  REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA 
AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

[Black Women’s Equal Pay Day - July 9, 2024]240745
Sponsor: Chan
Resolution declaring July 9, 2024, as Black Women’s Equal Pay Day in the City and County of 
San Francisco, to raise public awareness about the impact of pay inequity for women, particularly 

women of color and LGBTQIA+ people.  REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE 
REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

[Assignment Street Flower Market Permit - Market Street Flower Market]240746
Sponsor: Dorsey
Resolution approving the assignment of the Market Street Flower Market permit from Byron 

Yoanidis, dba Trolley-Car Flowers, to Andrew Poulos, dba Trolley-Bus Flowers.  RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

- 2 -



[Real Property Lease - THE KELSEY CIVIC CENTER, LLC - 240 Van Ness 
Avenue - Disability Community Cultural Center - Annual Base Rent $60,353 - 
Tenant Improvements City Contribution Not to Exceed $1,167,500]

240747

Sponsor: Peskin
Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property, on behalf of the Human Services 
Agency, Department of Disability and Aging Services, to execute a Lease agreement with THE 
KELSEY CIVIC CENTER, LLC, for use of the ground floor commercial space at 240 Van Ness 
Avenue as a Disability Community Cultural Center for the term of 15 years with three five-year 
options to extend and an annual base rent of $60,353 with 2% annual increases beginning 
January 1, 2026, effective upon approval of this Resolution; authorizing the City’s contribution of 
up to $1,167,500 towards the cost of tenant improvements; and authorizing the Director of 
Property to execute any amendments, options to extend the agreement term, make certain 
modifications and take certain actions that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities 
to the City, do not materially decrease the benefits to the City and are necessary or advisable to 

effectuate the purposes of the lease agreement or this Resolution.  RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED 
to Budget and Finance Committee.

MOTION

[Appointment, Treasury Oversight Committee - Jackie Chen]240748
Motion approving/rejecting the Treasurer’s nomination of Jackie Chen to the Treasury Oversight 

Committee, for a four-year term ending June 17, 2026. (Clerk of the Board). RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Rules Committee.

Introduced at the Request of a Department

Pursuant to Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors Section 2.7.1, Department Heads may submit 
proposed legislation to the Clerk of the Board, in which case titles of the legislation will be printed at the 
rear of the next available agenda of the Board.

PROPOSED ORDINANCES

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Sarah Perata - $575,000]240714
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Sarah Perata against the City and County 
of San Francisco for $575,000; the lawsuit was filed on April 19, 2021, in  the U.S. District Court, 
Northern District of California, Case No. 4:21-cv-02819; entitled Sarah Perata v. City and County 

of San Francisco; the lawsuit involves an employment dispute. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Robert Lasky - City to Receive $100,000]240715
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Robert Lasky against City and County of 
San Francisco for a payment to the City of $100,000; the lawsuit was filed on August 13, 2021, in 
San Francisco County Superior Court Case No. CGC-21-594463; entitled Robert Lasky v. City 
and County of San Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves personal injuries sustained on a utility 
vault owned by Defendant/Cross-Defendant Pacific Bell Telephone Company and embedded in a 
City sidewalk; other material terms of the settlement are a payment to Plaintiff by 

Defendant/Cross-Defendant Pacific Bell Telephone Company. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

- 3 -



[Settlement of Lawsuit - RES System 3, LLC - $2,600,000]240716
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by RES System 3, LLC against the City and 
County of San Francisco for $2,600,000; the lawsuit was filed on September 26, 2022, in San 
Francisco Superior Court, case number CGC-22-601949, and later transferred to Alameda County 
Superior Court, case number 23-CV-037877; entitled RES System 3, LLC v. City and County of 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission; the lawsuit involves alleged breach of contract and 
related cost impacts arising from the design and construction of the Warnerville electrical 
substation in Oakdale, California; other material terms of the settlement are a mutual release of 

claims between the parties with limited exceptions for latent defects and warranty items. (City 

Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS

[Real Property Lease Amendment - Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy - 
Portion of Pier 31 and 33 - Establish the Amount of Unpaid Base Rent to be Paid 
to the Port - $289,765.05 - Increase Original Construction Rent Credit to 
$800,000]

240717

Resolution approving the Second Amendment to Port Commission Lease No. L-16274 with 
Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy to build and operate a public serving café and retail 
space within the bulkheads and portions of the sheds of Piers 31 and 33 for a 30-year term, with 
two options to extend the Lease for 10 additional years, effective upon approval of this Resolution 
and Port’s execution of this Amendment; and to (i) establish the amount of unpaid base rent 
Conservancy will pay to Port at $289,765.05; (ii) extend the Phase I Improvements completion 
date to December 31, 2025; (iii) increase the original construction rent credit from $554,000 to 
$800,000; (iv) provide a three year extension of the Lease term to June 30, 2052; and (v) establish 

a 50% share of any excess rents from food and beverage subtenants. (Port). RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Agreement Amendments - AECOM Technical Services Inc.; Applied Technology 
& Science A-T-S; Avila & Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc. - Natural 
Resources Specialized and Technical Services - Not to Exceed $21,000,000 
Each]

240718

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to 
execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nos. PRO.0066 A to C, Natural Resources Specialized 
and Technical Services, with: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (PRO.0066.A); Applied 
Technology and Science A-T-S (PRO.0066.B); and Avila and Associates Consulting Engineers 
Inc. (PRO.0066.C), increasing each contract by $7,000,000 each for a new total not to exceed 
amount of $21,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $63,000,000 across all three 
contracts, with no change to the terms or duration for the period of January 1, 2019, through 

January 1, 2029, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118. (Public Utilities Commission). RECEIVED 
AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

- 4 -



  

Clerk to Act – July 2, 2024  
 
 
No Regular Board Meeting Minutes were approved. 
 
 
Requests Granted 
From: Supervisor Ahsha Safai 
To: The Office of the City Attorney 
Requests: Requesting draft legislation to amend the Health Code, Article 11B: Healthy 
Buildings, to require office buildings to keep air running past 6:00 p.m., while workers 
perform janitorial duties; require building owners to provide and publicly post their air 
quality policies; require building owners to adhere to indoor standards set by the 
American Society of Heating, Refrigerating, and Air-Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), 
and the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Cal/OSHA) Air 
Ventilation, Filtration, and Air Quality guidelines; and require the production rate during 
any shift to not exceed 30,000 square feet per shift, per janitor. 
 
 
In Memoriam 
Kim Marie Thompson Cromb – Board President Aaron Peskin and the Entire Board of 
Supervisors 
Robert Higgs (Ortega) – Supervisor Shamann Walton 
 


